Quantitative approach was used, and primary data were collected using self-administered 

questionnaire for analysis purpose.  

3.2 Population and Sample of the study 

The research population was drawn from scavengers across Kano state. The sampling frame is 

therefore the entire list of the scavengers totaling four hundred and fifty five (455). The sample 

size shall be computedbased on theTaro Yamane (1967) formulafor sample size thus: 

n = N/ (1+N (e)2) 

n = Signifies the sample size 

N = the population under study 

e = Signifies the margin error (it could be 0.10, 0.05, 0.01) 

Therefore, the sample size was computed as follows:

[...]

youth might enter self-employment and small business ownership at an even faster pace, hence 

fostering wider economic growth. 

METHODOLOGY  

The study adopted the cross-sectional survey research design.  The population of the study 

consists of the total number of small and medium-scaleenterpriseowners in Kano State, which 

was one million, seven hundred and ninety-four thousand, three hundred and fifty-eight 

(1,794,358 ), which means the SME owner/managers were the same number (Federal Ministry 

of Industry, Trade and Investment, 2022). A sample size of 400 SME owners/managers was 

determined using Taro Yamani's(1967) formula. Sustainability (independent variable)

[...]

todetermine the effect of tax subsidies on the performance of SMEs in Kano state, to investigate 

theeffect of training on the performance of SMEs in Kano state, and establish the effect of 

financingon the performance of SMEs in Kano state. The study employed a cross-sectional 

research design.The population of the study comprised two thousand eight hundred twenty-five 

(2,825) registeredSMEs in Kano state, and the study utilized Taro Yamani’s formula for sample 

size determinationto arrive at a sample of 350. At the same time, a convenience sampling 

technique was employedfor sample size selection. Primary data was collected using a structured